UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COALITION FOR HUMANE IMMIGRANT RIGHTS, et al.,

Plaintiffs

v.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00943

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants.

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A STAY OF EFFECTIVE DATES UNDER 5 U.S.C. §705 OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING AND WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM FROM THE IFR	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Associational Standing Based on Irreparable Injury to Their Members	2
B. Plaintiff CHIRLA Has Organizational Standing and Will Suffer Irreparable Harm	5
C. Plaintiffs Are Within the Zone of Interests of the Relevant Statute	7
II. THE IFR REQUIRED NOTICE AND COMMENT	9
III. THE IFR IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	. 14
IV. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR PLAINTIFFS AND NO BOND SHOULD BE REQUIRED UNDER RULE 65	. 18
CONCLUSION	. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
AFL-CIO v. NLRB, 57 F.4th 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	15
AILA v. Reno, 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	4
Am. Hosp. Ass 'n v. Bowen, 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15
Am. Tunaboat Ass'n v. Ross, 391 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2019)	3
Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Vilsack, 111 F.4th 1219 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	2, 3
Ariz. All. for Retired Ams. v. Mayers, 117 F.4th 1165 (9th Cir. 2024)	6
Bryan v. United States, 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	13
Cap. Area Immigrants 'Rts. Coal. v. Trump, 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020)	11, 19
Cath. Legal Immigr. Network, Inc. v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev., 513 F. Supp. 3d 154 2021)	
Cherokee Nation v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 643 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2022)	5
City of Clarksville v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n, 888 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3
Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n, 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	
Costa v. Bazron, 464 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2020)	5
Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell, 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3
Dep't of Com. v. New York, 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	13
E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump, 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med., 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	6, 7
Gomez v. Trump, 485 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020)	22
Grosso v. United States, 390 U.S. 62 (1968)	18
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	6, 7, 8
Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	2, 3
INS v. Legalization Assistance Proj. of L.A. Cnty. Fed'n of Labor, 510 U.S. 1301 (199	93)1
Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock, 4' (1986)	
James V. Hurson Assocs. v. Glickman, 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14
JEM Broad Co., Inc. v. FCC, 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	15
Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	∠
La Clinica de la Raza v. Trump, 706 F. Supp. 3d 903 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	11
Lamoille Valley R.R. Co. v. I.C.C., 711 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	16
Local 777 Dem. Union Org. Comm. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd., 603 F.2d 862	

(D.C. Cir. 1978)	20
Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Sec'y of Lab., 709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	20
Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n, 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	9
Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak, 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	2) 9
Mendoza v. Perez, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10
Metro. Washington Chapter, Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Dist. of Columbia F.4th 567 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	
Michigan v. E.P.A., 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	22
Moran Mar. Assocs. v. U.S. Coast Guard, 526 F. Supp. 335 (D.D.C. 1981)	21
Nat'l Sec. Couns. v. CIA, 931 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2013)	15
National Credit Union Administration v. First National Bank & Trust Company., 522 U.S (1998)	. 479
Neighborhood TV Co. v. FCC, 742 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15
New Jersey v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency, 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	
Nw. Immigrant Rts. Project v. United States Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., 496 F. Supp. 36 (D.D.C. 2020)	131
O.A. v. Trump, 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)	10
Pacific Shrimp Co. v. United States, 375 F. Supp. 1036 (W.D. Wash. 1974)	
Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of State, 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	15
Ranger v. FCC, 294 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1961	16
Save Jobs USA v. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 942 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	2
Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 582 U.S. 47 (2017)	
Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin, 984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	24
United Food & Com. Workers Union, Loc. No. 227 v. U. S. Dep't of Agric., Civil Action N 2045 (TJK), 2021 WL 12312897 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 2021	No. 20-
United States v. Bryan, 339 U.S. 323 (1950)	14
United States v. Claudio-Becerra, No. PO 08-2305, 2008 WL 11451346	
(D.N.M. Aug. 28, 2008)	13
United States v. Mendez-Lopez, 528 F. Supp. 972 (N.D. Okla. 1981)	14
Warshauer v. Chao, Civil Action File No. 4:06-CV-0103, 2008 WL 2622799 (N.D. Ga. M 2008)	•
Wash. Tour Guides Ass'n v. Nat'l Park Serv., 808 F. Supp. 877 (D.D.C. 1992)	21
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. 8 553(b)(A)	19

5 U.S.C. § 705
8 U.S.C. § 1301
8 U.S.C. § 1302
8 U.S.C. § 1303
8 U.S.C. § 1304
8 U.S.C. § 1305
8 U.S.C. § 1306
8 U.S.C. § 1325
Regulations
17 Fed. Reg. 9989-01 (Nov. 6, 1952)
25 Fed. Reg. 10495 (Nov. 2, 1960)
26 Fed. Reg. 3455 (Apr. 22, 1961)
30 Fed. Reg. 13862 (Nov. 2, 1965)
35 Fed. Reg. 12268 (July 31, 1970)
36 Fed. Reg. 16646 (Aug. 25, 1971)
39 Fed. Reg. 10885 (Mar. 22, 1974)
58 Fed. Reg. 31000 (May 28, 1993)
67 Fed. Reg. 40581-01 (June 13, 2002)
78 Fed. Reg. 18457-01 (Mar. 27, 2013)
81 Fed. Reg. 91646-01 (Dec. 19, 2016)
82 Fed. Reg. 94231-01 (Dec. 23, 2016)
*90 Fed. Reg.11793 (Mar. 12, 2025)passim
<u>Treatises</u>
13A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3531.9.5 (3d ed.)
Other Authorities
Billal Rahman, Kristi Noem Breaks Down How Federal Migrants Register Works, Newsweek (Feb. 26, 2025)
Exec. Order No. 14159, 90 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Jan. 29, 2025)
Memorandum from the Attorney General re: General Policy Regarding Charging, Plea Negotiations, and Sentencing, at 3 (Feb. 5, 2025)
Off. of Pub. Affs., U.S. Dep't of Just., U.S. Attorneys for Southwestern Border Districts Charge More than 960 Illegal Aliens with Immigration-Related Crimes During the Fourth week in March as part of Operation Take Back America (Apr. 1, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/vja5wpmz

Press Release, Dep't of Homeland Sec., Secretary Noem Announces Agency Will Enforce Law That Penalize Aliens in the Country Illegally (Feb. 25, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/mrex6hhy	
Suzanne Gamboa & Nicole Acevedo, <i>Trump immigration raids snag U.S. citizens, including Native Americans, raising racial profiling fears</i> , NBC News (Jan. 28, 2025, 3:26 PM),	
https://tinyurl.com/2c7zrxhh	18
